#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

# ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ROWAN)CASE NO.WATER, INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE)2022-00252ADJUSTMENT))

#### <u>ORDER</u>

On September 6, 2022,<sup>1</sup> Rowan Water, Inc. (Rowan Water) filed an application with the Commission, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, requesting to adjust its rates for water service. To ensure the orderly review of the application, the Commission established a procedural schedule by Order dated September 30, 2022. The Commission amended the procedural schedule on December 5, 2022, to allow time for an informal conference. However, Commission Staff needs additional information and clarification of several data request responses that require the procedural schedule to be amended.

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established in the September 30, 2022 Order and amended in the December 5, 2022 Order should be amended. The amended procedural schedule is attached as an Appendix to this Order. The Commission finds that Rowan Water should respond to all requests for information propounded by Commission Staff in this case according to the date set forth on those requests, regardless of whether they appear on this amended schedule.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Rowan Water tendered the application on Sept. 2, 2022. A deficiency letter was issued on Sept. 6, 2022. The deficiency was cured on Sept. 6, 2022 and the application was deemed filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The procedural schedule established on September 30, 2022, and amended on December 5, 2022, is amended.

2. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.

3. All provisions of the Commission's Order of September 30, 2022, and December 5, 2022, in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated. All other provisions of the September 30, 2022 Order and the December 5, 2022 Order, not in conflict, shall remain in effect.

4. Rowan Water shall respond to all data requests issued by Commission Staff regardless of whether they appear on this procedural schedule.

Case No. 2022-00252

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vice Chairman Commissioner



ATTEST:

iduell

**Executive Director** 

Case No. 2022-00252

### APPENDIX

## APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00252 DATED FEB 06 2023

Commission Staff's Third Request for Information to Rowan Water shall be filed no later than	02/10/2023
Rowan Water shall file responses to Commission Staff's Third Requests for Information no later than	02/24/2023
Commission Staff's Report shall be filed no later than	03/27/2023

\*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

\*Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351

\*Jerry Patrick Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351